



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2713/2025

Between:

1. BODDUBOYINA GOPAL, S/O RAMAIAH, AGED 73 YEARS, OCC CULTIVATION, R/O VIDYA NAGAR, BADVEL, Y.S.R.KADAPA DISTRICT.
2. BODDUBOYINA VENGAMMA,, W/O RAMAIAH, AGED 85 YEARS, OCC HOUSE-WIFE, R/O VIDYA NAGAR, BADVEL, Y.S.R.KADAPA DISTRICT.
3. GOMPA SUBBAMMA,, W/O VENKATAIAH, AGED 65 YEARS, OCC CULTIVATION, R/O KONDURU COLONY, ATLOOR MANDAL, Y.S.R.KADAPA DISTRICT.
4. YERRAGALLA PITCHAMMA,, W/O YERRAGAILA NAIDU, AGED 55 YEARS, OCC HOUSE-WIFE, R/O KAMALAKURU VILLAGE, ATLOOR MANDAL, Y.S.R.KADAPA DISTRICT.
5. BODDUBOYINA SINGAMMAGARI GOPAL,, S/O GOPAIAH, AGED 85 YEARS, OCC CULTIVATION, R/O SIVARAMKRISHNA NAGAR, BADVEL, Y.S.R.KADAPA DISTRICT.
6. BODDUBOYINA LAKSHMAIAH (DIED),, REP BY HIS LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE
7. EDELA LAKSHMAIAH, S/O PEDDHA KONDAIAH, AGED 75 YEARS, OCC CULTIVATION, R/O SIVARAMKRISHNA NAGAR, BADVEL, Y.S.R.KADAPA DISTRICT.
8. THOKA VENKATA SUBBAIAH,, S/O VENKATAIAH (DIED) REP BY HIS LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE,

9.THOKA VENKATA SUBBAIAH, S/O RAMAIAH (DIED) REP BY HIS LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE, THOKA PULLARRIMA, W/O THOKA VENKATA SUBBAIAH, AGED 66 YEARS, OCCHOUSE-WIFE, R/O VIDYA NAGAR, BADVEL, Y.S.R.KADAPA DISTRICT

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.SRI G SAI PRASAD IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
- 2.SRI PEEYUSH KUMAR I A S, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, FINANCE AND PLANNING, FOR THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
- 3.SRI S NEELAMAIAH I A S, SPECIAL COLLECTOR (LA), GALERU NAGARI SUJALA SHAVANTI GNSS, KADAPA, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT.
- 4.SRI A VENKATESU, SPECIAL DEPUTY COLLECTOR, LAND ACQUISITION TGP-II, KADAPA, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT.
- 5.SRI CC RAJASEKHAR REDDY, EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, SOMASILA PROJECT UNIT-IV, ATMAKUR, NELLORE DISTRICT

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the Respondents under Section 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Court Act for willful violation of the orders of this Honble court dated 07.05.2025 passed in W.P. No. 12605 of 2025 by this Honble Court and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.NAVULURU KRISHNA SAI

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.SUSHMA YAGANTI

The Court made the following:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2713/2025****ORDER:**

This contempt case is filed against the respondents for willful disobedience of the orders dated 07.05.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.12605 of 2025.

2. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the respondents.

3. The order dated 07.05.2025 impugned in the present contempt case was challenged by way of Writ Appeal No.51 of 2026. After hearing both the sides, the Division Bench of this Court was pleased to set aside the order dated 07.05.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.12605 of 2025 and remanded the matter for fresh consideration.

4. In view of setting aside the order dated 07.05.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.12605 of 2025, the present contempt case cannot be enforced.

5. Accordingly, the Contempt Case is closed. No order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

21.04.2026

TPS

58

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

(closed)

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2713/2025

21.04.2026

TPS